Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2003 was approximately $71.2 million, or $1.83 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value
per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which equals total assets less intangible assets, and
dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2003. After giving effect to sale of 10,250,000 shares
of common stock offered in this offering, which includes 250,000 shares to be issued upon the exercise of options by the selling shareholders
concurrently with this offering, at an assumed offering price of $10.05 per share and the application of the estimated net proceeds from this
offering, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2003 would have been approximately $166.0 million, or $3.38 per share of common stock.
Upon completion of this offering, there will be an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of approximately $1.55 per share to our
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in the net tangible book value of approximately $6.67 per share to new investors. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share $ 10.05
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2003 $ 1.83
Increase value per share attributable to new investors 1.55

Net tangible book value per share after the offering 3.38

Dilution per share to new investors 6.67

�Dilution per share to new investors� means the difference between the assumed public offering price per share of common stock and the net
tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2003, after giving effect to the offering.

23

Edgar Filing: SIMPLETECH INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

You should read the following selected consolidated financial data in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. The